
O.I.H 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 635 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

 JUNE,2019 

 

INCREASING EMPLOYMENT IN ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

 

 635. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मात्स्यिकी, पशुपालन और डिेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has taken any effective steps to increase the opportunities of employment 

in the field of animal husbandry, dairying and fisheries in the country including Bihar;  

 

(b) if so, the details of the amount allocated and expenditure incurred by the Government to promote 

fisheries, dairying and animal husbandry in the country during the last three years and the current year, 

State-wise including Bihar;  

 

(c) whether many unemployed youth and farmers want to establish their own employment in the field of 

fisheries, dairying and animal husbandry but are unable to access the facilities meant for them; and 

 

 (d) if so, whether the Government proposes to provide them technical, economic and other assistance, 

if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(Dr. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) Yes, Sir. The Government is implementing various schemes to supplement the efforts of 

States/UTs by providing financial support across the country including Bihar which helps to generate 

direct as well as indirect employment: 

  

I. Rashtriya Gokul Mission  

II. National Programme for Dairy Development  

III. National Dairy Plan-I 

IV. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme 

V. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

VI. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities 

VII. National Livestock Mission(NLM) 

VIII. Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries 
 

 

 



 

 The National Livestock Mission, which commenced from 2014-15, under its Sub-mission on 

Livestock Development a component “Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation 

(EDEG)”, which supports the activities related to poultry, small ruminants, rabbit and pig through its 

various sub-components is implemented. The Component- EDEG is designed mainly for 

entrepreneurship development and technology infusion wherein a basket of activities which are 

bankable are placed from which farmers, individual entrepreneurs, NGOs, companies, cooperatives, 

groups of unorganized and organized sector which include Self Help Groups (SHGs), Joint Liability 

Groups (JLGs) etc. can choose from. Also, under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development (DEDS) scheme 

since inception, 3,69,438 entrepreneurs have been benefitted till 30.04.2019.  

 

(b) to (d)        The details of the amount allocated and expenditure incurred by the Government during 

the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Bihar under DEDS is placed at 

ANNEXURE-I and the details of the amount of subsidy provided to various beneficiaries to start small 

business/ units of NLM for last three years and current year including Bihar are placed at ANNEXURE-

II, ANNEXURE-III, ANNEXURE-IV and  ANNEXURE-V. 

 

*** 

 



Annexure-I 

 

Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) (till 30.04.2019) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No State 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19 2019-20 

    Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

1 Andaman and Nicobar  16 2.48 23 3.50 8 2.00 0 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4121 1582.12 11534 4575.96 2660 1810.51 0 0.00 

3 Bihar 1326 643.94 1248 487.63 666 311.30 0 0.00 

4 Chhatisgarh 178 186.22 114 44.87 59 38.81 0 0.00 

5 Delhi  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

6 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.88 0 0.00 

7 Gujarat 2664 1973.73 5924 3080.62 1200 1890.75 0 0.00 

8 Haryana 294 150.55 308 244.75 579 405.88 0 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 234 198.02 637 649.63 284 266.41 0 0.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 365 211.21 723 448.77 1042 622.05 0 0.00 

11 Jharkhand 15 14.29 140 101.18 327 336.85 37 45.68 

12 Karnataka 964 423.79 2069 1095.04 2759 1219.51 0 0.00 

13 Kerala 839 442.08 2168 1167.58 723 380.98 0 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 505 494.17 1484 819.70 2214 1032.06 0 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 431 385.07 6056 3125.96 3826 1804.84 0 0.00 

16 Odisha 192 92.89 970 383.61 848 364.46 1 1.05 

17 Punjab 756 559.58 1678 1111.16 1876 1149.23 0 0.00 

18 Rajasthan 92 74.72 4378 2188.76 4322 2725.94 0 0.00 

19 Tamil Nadu 4098 904.42 7877 1727.78 3563 1042.93 0 0.00 

20 Telangana* 265 125.55 4962 2438.35 1311 1005.70 0 0.00 

21 Uttar Pradesh 996 588.15 3710 1884.35 6983 4309.80 0 0.00 

22 Uttarakhand  1161 560.17 2280 1145.86 1268 709.19 0 0.00 

23 West Bengal 229 139.14 293 176.32 786 544.12 0 0.00 

 Total 19741 9752.25 58576 26901.37 37305 21974.20 38 46.73 

 N E States                 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 58 101.20 71 138.20 2 4 0 0.00 

2 Assam 1522 1199.32 1348 1153.90 703 521.46 11 6.73 

3 Manipur 43 36.27 115 46.12 206 97.79 0 0.00 

4 Meghalaya 8 3.60 18 10.60 3 3.63 0 0.00 

5 Mizoram 32 33.60 182 106.23 163 116.95 0 0.00 

6 Nagaland 499 217.40 334 149.80 158 116.92 0 0.00 

7 Sikkim 472 267.54 416 266.59 26 25.39 0 0.00 

8 Tripura 151 76.23 433 290.91 181 109.89 0 0.00 

 Total 2785 1935.16 2917 2162.35 1442 996.03 11 6.73 

 Union Territory                 

 Daman and Diu     1 1.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 

 Puducherry         99 16.46 0 0.00 

 Total         99 16.46 0 0.00 

 G.Total (Total A+B+ online) 22526 11687.41 61494 29065.22 38846 22986.69 49 53.46 

Source: National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) 



ANNEXURE II 

Achievements under the Component EDEG of NLM during 2016-17  

Units in Number and Rs. In Lakh 

S. 

No.  

State/ UTs Poultry 

Venture 

Capital Fund  

IDSRR PIG 

Development  

Salvaging & 

Rearing of 

Male Buffalo 

Calves 

Total 

Units 

Under 

EDEG 

(3+5+7+9) 

Total 

Amount 

(4+6+8+10) 

Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 

Andman and 

Nicobar  1 0.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.56 

2 Andhra Pradesh 61 115.284 943 461.112 0 0 0 0 1004 576.4 

3 Bihar  20 68.0855 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 68.086 

4 Chahatisgarh 118 218.024 28 27.548 7 9.5 0 0 153 255.07 

5 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Haryana  0 0 0 0 1 0.25 0 0 1 0.25 

9 Himachal Pradesh 7 15.144 14 4.579 0 0 0 0 21 19.723 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkahd  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Karnataka 58 128.578 78 57.52 0 0 0 0 136 186.1 

13 Kerala  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Madhya Pradesh  3 5.092 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5.092 

15 Maharashtra  343 841.176 13 20.366 0 0 0 0 356 861.54 



16 Odisha  23 15.324 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 15.324 

17 Punjab 51 136.797 2 0.369 16 22.232 0 0 69 159.4 

18 Rajasthan 24 84.457 72 6.576 1 1.5 0 0 97 92.533 

19 Tamil Nadu 848 1088.43 2915 632.075 0 0 0 0 3763 1720.5 

20 Uttar Pradesh 3 10.6 7 9.421 4 6 0 0 14 26.021 

21 Uttrakhand  6 7.304 95 95.294 0 0 0 0 101 102.6 

22 West Bengal 11 15.628 126 25.636 12 9.261 0 0 149 50.525 

  Total (A) 1577 2750.48 4293 1340.5 41 48.743 0 0 5911 4139.7 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 3 7.88 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 7.88 

2 Assam 18 23.88 43 44.054 0 0 0 0 61 67.934 

3 Manipur 0 0 0 0 18 35.68 0 0 18 35.68 

4 Meghalaya  22 10.023 0 0 71 47.1906 0 0 93 57.214 

5 Mizoram 4 2.5159 0 0 161 186.79 0 0 165 189.31 

6 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 183 197.589 0 0 183 197.59 

7 Sikkim 5 5.406 0 0 1 2 0 0 6 7.406 

8 Tripura  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total (B) 52 49.7049 43 44.054 434 469.25 0 0 529 563.01 

  Grand Total (A+B)  1629 2800.19 4336 1384.55 475 517.993 0 0 6440 4702.7 



ANNEXURE III 

Achievements under the Component EDEG of NLM during 2017-18  

Units in Number and Rs. In Lakh 

S. No.  State/ UTs Poultry Venture 

Capital Fund  

IDSRR PIG 

Development  

Salvaging & 

Rearing of Male 

Buffalo Calves 

Total Units 

Under 

EDEG 

(3+5+7+9) 

Total 

Amount 

(4+6+8+10) 

Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 Andman and Nicobar  2 1.232 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.232 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4 20.778 2224 950.970 0 0 1 16.8 2229 988.548 

3 Bihar  104 583.094 161 31.888 0 0 0 0 265 614.982 

4 Chahatisgarh 93 276.047 6 7.754 2 2.75 0 0 101 286.551 

5 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Haryana  4 32.325 3 21.135 0 0 0 0 7 53.46 

9 Himachal Pradesh 8 23.597 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 23.597 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 255 557.912 138 94.719 0 0 0 0 393 652.631 

11 Jharkahd  34 44.967 87 17.351 133 35.246 0 0 254 97.564 

12 Karnataka 461 1267.469 1833 816.505 10 16.571 0 0 2304 2100.545 

13 Kerala  728 555.565 89 20.848 78 63.169 57 21.877 952 661.459 

14 Madhya Pradesh  10 58.73 9 17.167 0 0 0 0 19 75.897 

15 Maharashtra  34 74.15 76 151.296 0 0 0 0 110 225.446 

16 Odisha  32 27.718 5 9 0 0 0 0 37 36.718 



17 Punjab 91 311.289 4 10.473 15 26.94 0 0 110 348.702 

18 Rajasthan 10 49.184 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 49.184 

19 Tamil Nadu 64 102.567 1880 317.929 2 6 0 0 1946 426.496 

20 Telangana 178 1431.18 466 540.178 1 2 0 0 645 1973.358 

21 Uttar Pradesh 69 159.299 1 2.471 2 2.666 0 0 72 164.436 

22 Uttrakhand  32 108.244 293 136.181 8 7.817 0 0 333 252.242 

23 West Bengal 93 212.899 12 6.275 1 2 0 0 106 221.174 

  Total (A) 2306 5898.246 7287 3152.14 252 165.159 58 38.677 9903 9254.222 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 131 373.412 0 0 131 373.412 

2 Assam 185 306.889 129 92.992 712 575.152 0 0 1026 975.033 

3 Manipur 6 12.32 0 0 250 128.011 0 0 256 140.331 

4 Meghalaya  75 24.18 2 0.805 109 58.289 0 0 186 83.274 

5 Mizoram 70 41.495 2 8 458 586.89 0 0 530 636.385 

6 Nagaland 73 51.781 3 1.894 685 715.374 0 0 761 769.049 

7 Sikkim 12 14.078 0 0 2 5.985 0 0 14 20.063 

8 Tripura  1 0.38 0 0 2 1.489 0 0 3 1.869 

  Total (B) 422 451.123 136 103.691 2349 2444.602 0 0 2907 2999.416 

1 NER - Workshop (17-18) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.249 0 0 

  Total  ( C ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.249 0 0 

  Grand Total (A+B+C)  2728 6349.369 7423 3255.831 2601 2609.761 58 42.926 12810 12253.64 
 



ANNEXURE IV 

Achievements under the Component EDEG of NLM during 2018-19  

Units in Number and Rs. In Lakh 

S. 

No.  

State/ UTs Poultry 

Venture 

Capital Fund  

IDSRR PIG 

Development  

Salvaging & 

Rearing of 

Male Buffalo 

Calves 

Total 

Units 

Under 

EDEG 

(3+5+7+9) 

Total 

Amount 

(4+6+8+10) 

Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 

Andman and 

Nicobar  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 56 182.620 5908 2708.066 32 14.34 0 0.000 5996 2905.02 

3 Bihar  37 245.242 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 37 245.242 

4 Chahatisgarh 7 12.494 3 2.832 0 0.00 0 0.000 10 15.326 

5 Delhi 0 0.000 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

6 Goa 0 0.000 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

7 Gujarat  14 77.670 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 14 77.67 

8 Haryana  10 73.78 0 0.00 3 6.00 0 0.00 13 79.78 

9 

Himachal 

Pradesh 4 34.160 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 34.16 

10 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 47 120.028 4 4.423 0 0.00 0 0.000 51 124.451 

11 Jharkahd  19 28.169 2 2.75 1 0.25 0 0.00 22 31.169 

12 Karnataka 36 105.0.35 1059 646.06 2 4.67 0 0.00 1097 650.73 

13 Kerala  415 413.193 106 24.564 45 33.714 27 16.797 593 488.268 

14 Madhya Pradesh  5 11.741 1 1.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 12.741 

15 Maharashtra  101 305.537 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 101 305.537 



16 Odisha  24 7.971 11 1.71 0 0.00 0 0.00 35 9.682 

17 Punjab 8 80.01 1 2.50 9 18.64 0 0.00 18 101.146 

18 Rajasthan 37 279.607 9 11.300 0 0.00 0 0.00 46 290.907 

19 Tamil Nadu 185 512.458 2221 323.71 1 0.33 0 0.00 2407 836.499 

20 Telangana 56 526.38 537 825.878 0 0.00 0 0.000 593 1352.26 

21 Uttar Pradesh 26 108.830 3 5.71 2 3.75 0 0.00 31 118.292 

22 Uttrakhand  34 60.760 35 22.189 6 6.984 0 0.00 75 89.933 

23 West Bengal 220 320.761 2 0.51 5 0.881 0 0.00 227 322.152 

  Total (A) 1341 3401.408 9902 4583.207 106 89.554 27 16.797 11376 8090.97 

1 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 10.01 0 0.00 4 10.01 

2 Assam 54 176.67 17 13.95 99 125.43 13 4.96 183 321.015 

3 Manipur 2 6.42 0 0.00 82 33.523 0 0.00 84 39.943 

4 Meghalaya  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

5 Mizoram 3 5.11 0 0.00 141 140.504 0 0.00 144 145.609 

6 Nagaland 5 8.288 0 0.00 241 282.634 0 0.00 246 290.922 

7 Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

8 Tripura  7 3.36 0 0.00 10 12.00 0 0.00 17 15.36 

  Total (B) 71 199.845 17 13.95 577 604.105 13 4.959 678 822.859 

1 

NER - 

Workshop (17-

18) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

  Total  ( C ) 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

  
Grand Total 

(A+B+C)  1412 3601.253 9919 4597.157 683 693.659 40 21.756 12054 8913.83 



Annexure V 

Achievements under the Component EDEG of NLM during 2019-20 (Upto April-2019) 

Units in Number and Rs. In Lakh 

S. 

No.  

State/ UTs Poultry 

Venture 

Capital Fund  

IDSRR PIG 

Development  

Salvaging & 

Rearing of 

Male Buffalo 

Calves 

Total 

Units 

Under 

EDEG 

(3+5+7+9

) 

Total 

Amount 

(4+6+8+10

) 

Unit

s  

Amoun

t  

Unit

s  

Amoun

t  

Unit

s  

Amoun

t  

Unit

s  

Amoun

t  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 Andman and Nicobar                  0 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh                 0 0.00 

3 Bihar                  0 0.00 

4 Chahatisgarh                 0 0.00 

5 Delhi                 0 0.00 

6 Goa                 0 0.00 

7 Gujarat                  0 0.00 

8 Haryana                  0 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh                 0 0.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir                 0 0.00 

11 Jharkahd                  0 0.00 

12 Karnataka 3 11.22 31 14.27         34 25.49 

13 Kerala                  0 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh                  0 0.00 

15 Maharashtra                  0 0.00 

16 Odisha                  0 0.00 

17 Punjab                 0 0.00 



18 Rajasthan 1 9.999 1 3.000         2 13.00 

19 Tamil Nadu                 0 0.00 

20 Telangana                 0 0.00 

21 Uttar Pradesh                 0 0.00 

22 Uttrakhand                  0 0.00 

23 West Bengal                 0 0.00 

  Total (A) 4 21.218 32 17.266 0 0.000 0 0 36 38.48 

1 Arunachal Pradesh                 0 0.00 

2 Assam                 0 0.00 

3 Manipur                 0 0.00 

4 Meghalaya                  0 0.00 

5 Mizoram                 0 0.00 

6 Nagaland                 0 0.00 

7 Sikkim                 0 0.00 

8 Tripura                  0 0.00 

  Total (B) 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 

NER - Workshop (17-

18)                     

  Total  ( C ) 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

  Grand Total (A+B+C)  4 21.218 32 17.266 0 0.000 0 0 36 38.484 
 


